## 506108344 06/16/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6155066

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| RICHARD BLAND     | 06/12/2020     |
| WILLIAM HARRIS    | 06/12/2020     |
| SIMON VINCENT     | 06/12/2020     |
| OLIVER POWLESLAND | 06/12/2020     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | COMPOSITE INTEGRATION LIMITED      |  |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address:   | UNIT 1, BURRATON ROAD              |  |
| Internal Address: | PARKWAY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, SALTASH |  |
| City:             | CORNWALL                           |  |
| State/Country:    | UNITED KINGDOM                     |  |
| Postal Code:      | PL12 6AY                           |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16954252 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 203-977-7300

**Email:** Patents@daypitney.com

Correspondent Name: DAY PITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: ONE STAMFORD PLAZA

Address Line 2: 263 TRESSER BOULEVARD, 7TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06901

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 707126001600   |
|-------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | ERICA D. MITCHELL  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Erica D. Mitchell/  |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 06/16/2020   |
|                         | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |

PATENT REEL: 052948 FRAME: 0024

506108344

| Total Attachments: 12   |
|---|
| source=5707126_001600RichardBLANDExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page1.tif     |
| source=5707126_001600RichardBLANDExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page2.tif     |
| source=5707126_001600RichardBLANDExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page3.tif     |
| source=7707126_001600WilliamHARRISExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page1.tif    |
| source=7707126_001600WilliamHARRISExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page2.tif    |
| source=7707126_001600WilliamHARRISExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page3.tif    |
| source=6707126_001600SimonVINCENTExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page1.tif     |
| source=6707126_001600SimonVINCENTExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page2.tif     |
| source=6707126_001600SimonVINCENTExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page3.tif     |
| source=4707126_001600OliverPOWLESLANDExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page1.tif |
| source=4707126_001600OliverPOWLESLANDExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page2.tif |
| source=4707126_001600OliverPOWLESLANDExecutedCombDeclAssignmt#page3.tif |

SUBMITTED FOR DUAL PURPOSE OF RECORDING AN ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by inventor, Richard BLAND, having a mailing address of c/o Composite Integration Limited, Unit 1F, Long Acre, Saltash Parkway Industrial Estate, Saltash, Cornwall, PL12 6LZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has made new and useful improvements in PCT International application number <a href="PCT/GB2018/053652">PCT/GB2018/053652</a>, filed on 18 December 2018, and UK patent application number GB 1721167.3, filed on 18 December 2017 each entitled "IMPROVED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RESIN TRANSFER MOULDING"; and;

WHEREAS, Composite Integration Limited, a Company incorporated in England and Wales under number 04414508 whose registered office is at Unit 1F, Long Acre, Saltash Parkway Industrial Estate, Saltash, Cornwall, PL12 6LZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Pound (GBP £1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby states as follows: (i) The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (ii) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in each of the above-referenced applications; and (iii) I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

### DAY PITNEY LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 29540

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: 12 June 2020

Signature:

Richard BLAND

SUBMITTED FOR DUAL PURPOSE OF RECORDING AN ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by inventor, William HARRIS, having a mailing address of c/o Composite Integration Limited, Unit 1F, Long Acre, Saltash Parkway Industrial Estate, Saltash, Cornwall, PL12 6LZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has made new and useful improvements in PCT International application number <a href="PCT/GB2018/053652">PCT/GB2018/053652</a>, filed on 18 December 2018, and UK patent application number GB 1721167.3, filed on 18 December 2017 each entitled "IMPROVED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RESIN TRANSFER MOULDING": and:

WHEREAS, Composite Integration Limited, a Company incorporated in England and Wales under number 04414508 whose registered office is at Unit 1F, Long Acre, Saltash Parkway Industrial Estate, Saltash, Cornwall, PL12 6LZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Pound (GBP £1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby states as follows: (i) The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (ii) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in each of the above-referenced applications; and (iii) I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

# DAY PITNEY LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 29540

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: 17th June 2020 Signature: 17th 5

William HARRIS

SUBMITTED FOR DUAL PURPOSE OF RECORDING AN ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by inventor, Simon VINCENT, having a mailing address of c/o Composite Integration Limited, Unit 1F, Long Acre, Saltash Parkway Industrial Estate, Saltash, Cornwall, PL12 6LZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has made new and useful improvements in PCT International application number <a href="https://example.com/PCT/GB2018/053652">PCT/GB2018/053652</a>, filed on 18 December 2018, entitled "IMPROVED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RESIN TRANSFER MOULDING"; and;

WHEREAS, Composite Integration Limited, a Company incorporated in England and Wales under number 04414508 whose registered office is at Unit 1F, Long Acre, Saltash Parkway Industrial Estate, Saltash, Cornwall, PL12 6LZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Pound (GBP £1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby states as follows: (i) The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (ii) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in each of the above-referenced applications; and (iii) I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

### DAY PITNEY LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 29540

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Simon VINCENT

SUBMITTED FOR DUAL PURPOSE OF RECORDING AN ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by inventor, Oliver POWLESLAND, having a mailing address of c/o Composite Integration Limited, Unit 1F, Long Acre, Saltash Parkway Industrial Estate, Saltash, Cornwall, PL12 6LZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignor);

WHEREAS, Assignor has made new and useful improvements in PCT International application number <a href="https://example.com/PCT/GB2018/053652">PCT/GB2018/053652</a>, filed on 18 December 2018, entitled "IMPROVED SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RESIN TRANSFER MOULDING": and:

WHEREAS, Composite Integration Limited, a Company incorporated in England and Wales under number 04414508 whose registered office is at Unit 1F, Long Acre, Saltash Parkway Industrial Estate, Saltash, Cornwall, PL12 6LZ, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Pound (GBP £1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignor hereby states as follows: (i) The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me; (ii) I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in each of the above-referenced applications; and (iii) I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in

AND Assignor hereby grants the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

### DAY PITNEY LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 29540

AND Assignor acknowledges an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: <u>i</u> June 2020 Signature: <u>グレ らん</u>ル人し

Oliver POWLESLAND